Response to Resistance Report Key West Police Department

	Response to Resistance Report will be completed at A response through the use of non-lethal weapons,		ervisor for: (C	heck all that apply)
	Applies weaponless physical force of strikes, kicks, or "take-		10 CO P P . C . C	·
H	When any person sustains an apparent substantial or fatal in When any person complains of injury as a result of the appli			rorce
H	Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-duty (of			ballistics testing)
	2. Date: 04/03/2022 3. Time: 0345 Hrs 4. Loca		1777	cident type: S32
⊨	6. Resistance Level 7. Explanation	8. <u>Re</u>	sponse Option	9. Explanation
NCIDENT	Passive: Ran away from officers		Physical Control	Takedown
15	Active: Pulling and tensing		Non-lethal Weapon	
_	Aggressive:		Deadly Force	
	Deadly Force:			
	10. Last Name: Meza 11. Firs	st: Angel	12. Ra	ce: H 13. Sex: M
		i ght: 5'08"		eight: 160 lbs
	17. Did you observe the subject: No Yes			YES", complete sections 18-22
	18. Appeared to be: Intoxicated Under the influen			tionally / mentally disturbed
				as on charts in Section 22)
	20. Photographed: No Yes 21. Treated: No	Yes <i>By:</i> L	EMT/Paramedic on s	scene Hospital Detention
			()	
CT	Forehead			
SUBJECT	Abrasion			
SUE				
	51110		611	ĺ.
	am / mm		war \ \ \ \ \ W	W
	Abrasion		1 1 1	
	to right knee		()()	
	\ \\		1/1/	
	22. Anterior View	Posterior V	liew	
		Sex: M 2	6. Age: 46 27. Height.	: 5'04" 28. Weigh: 150 lbs
	29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty en			
	31. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident o			
	32. Photographed: No Yes 33. Treated: No	Yes B	y: EMT/Paramedic	on scene Hospital
	34. Response option used by this officer: Takedown			
	()		()	
œ				
DFFICER				
H	$f \wedge h \wedge h \wedge h$		/ A A \	
0			$f \neq f = f(f)$	1
	4 () \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		6	.c.
	4111 / 11111		nu \ \ \ \ \ \	M ₀
	\ \ \ \ \		} // /	
			()(
	1671		111	
	25. American Views	Do atawia w V	// \	

Case No: 22-1963

Response to Resistance Report (continued)

Key West Police Department Case No: 22-1963

	36. TASER® device serial #		37. TASER® device serial #	
	TASER®Cam serial #		TASER®Cam serial #	
	Cartridge 1 serial #		Cartridge 1 serial #	
≻	Cartridge 2 serial #		Cartridge 2 serial #	
ONLY	Number of cycles:		Number of cycles:	
)Ë	Type of contact: Probe	CODS Drive Stun	Type of contact: ☐ Probe ☐ CODS	Drive Stun
Ö	Did probes penetrate skin:	 Yes □ No	Did probes penetrate skin: ☐ Yes ☐	No
TASER USE	Target distance at probe launcl	 h:	Target distance at probe launch:	
¥	Distance between probes:		Distance between probes:	
	Probes removed by (name):		Probes removed by (name):	
	Device downloaded by:		Device downloaded by:	
		litional TASER® devic	ces, cartridges or details in the incide	nt description section.
REPORT	Details outlining the response Detailed description of injury Details outlining the decontains	ents. ct's words, mannerisms and e to resistance utilized by complaints and/or observ	nd actions that justify the use of force. each officer. red injuries cal treatment provided to the officer and/or s	ubject.
	40. Notified Date: 04/03/2022		41. Time: 0416	
	42. Did you respond to the sce	ne: No 🛛 Ye	es (If "No", explain why)	
	Sgt. Conaty & Sgt. Kouri respond			
	43. Did you watch all relevant	videos associated with t	the use of force? 🗌 No 🔀 Yes (If "No", e	xplain why)
_{>-}	44. Did you meet with the Office	:er(s): 🗌 No 🛚 Yes (l	f "No", explain why)	
INQUIRY				
S S	45. During your review did you	u find any potential poli	cy violations or training issues associate	d with the incident?
ဟ	No Yes (If "Yes," li	st below)		
ķ				
RVISOR				
ER	46. Were you able to locate an	v independent witnesse	s: No X Yes (If "Yes," list below)	
SUPE	Name	y macpenaent withesse	Address	Phone Number
0)	Jason Walck	202 Duval Street		(305) 896-8122
	1		10	
	47. Is further review recommen	nded: 🗌 No 🛛 Yes 🍃	1. Hauser 3631	04/07/2022
	FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPO	ORT TO INTERNAL AFFAIRS	48. Preparing Supervisor's Signature / ID	49. Date
	50. Did the review of this incid	ent conclude that use	•	
AFF	of force was in compliance wit			
INT. AFF.	policy? No Yes If "No",	complete section 51)	51. Signature of Internal Affairs Inspector	52. Date
=	53. If section 48 is "No" record	I the Professional Stanc	lards Control Number: 54. D	ate Entered:

Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

Case No: 22-1963

	23. Officer: Samuel Adorno 24. Race: H	25. Sex: M 26. Age: 23 27. Height: 6'03"	28. Weight: 165								
		employment \(\sum \) Uniformed \(\sum \) Plain	30. Yrs Exp: 6 MO								
		or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on cha									
	32. Photographed: No Yes 33. Treated: No Yes By: EMT/Paramedic on scene Hospital										
	34. Response option used by this officer: Assisted in ha	andcuffing									
œ	\mathcal{L}										
OFFICER		and I have									
	35. Anterior View	Posterior View									
	23. Officer: 24. Race:	25. Sex: 26. Age: 27. Height	28. Weight								
	29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty	employment Uniformed Plain	30. Yrs Exp:								
	31. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident	or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on char	rts in Section 35)								
	32. Photographed: No Yes 33. Treated: No	lo 🗌 Yes <i>By:</i> 🔲 EMT/Paramedic on scene	Hospital								
		C TOS By ENTITI diamodio on scone	Hospital								
	34. Response option used by this officer: (If TASER®										
E.	34. Response option used by this officer: (If TASER®										
OFFICER	34. Response option used by this officer: (If TASER®)										

1		_						_	- 11	1CID	IFN	1T/INVI	EST	IGATI	ON			,,,			
	Age	ency N		4 D. J I	.					TOIL	/I_I\			IOAII	OI		C	ase# 2	2-0019	63	
			Ley We	st Police I	Jepai	rimen	ı	4				REPC	KI				D	ate / Ti	me Repor	ted	03:34 Sun
I N	OR	I		FL0440	100												La	ast Kno	wn Secur	3	
C	Loc	ation	of Incide	nt					Gang	Relat	Pren	nise Type			Beat	/GP		t Found		2022	03:34 Sun
D				VAL ST, Ke	y Wes	st FL 3	33040		N			lighway /			B1, C		^	t i ouik		2022	03:34 Sun
E N	#1		me Incide					(Co	m)	Wear	on/	Tools NO	T APF	PLICABI	E/NC	NE					Activity
T		TH.	-	57						Entry	•			Exit				Secui	rity		
D	щ э	Cri	me Incid					(Co	m)	Weap	on /	Tools									Activity
A T	#2	I no.		est / Escape	2					Entry	,			Exit				Secur	rity		
Α		Cri	me Incid	ent				()	Wear	on /	Tools								-	Activity
	#3								,	Entry				Exit				Secur	rity		
	_									Chuy				LAIL				Been	iiiy	_	
МО																					
	# of	l Victi	ms 2	Type:	INDI	VIDU	AL.					Injury:	Non	e					Domesti	c: N	
		V	ictim/Bus	siness Name (I	ast, Fi	rst, Mic						Victim of	1	DOB	Race	Sex			Residen		
V I	V:	$1 \mid L$	<i>AUBAC</i>	CH, ANDRE	W GI	RANT						2,		5/1992 e 29	W	м	To Of	- 1	Non-Re	vidon	Branch/Status
С	Но	me A	ddress									Σ,	Emai			171	D1		Non-Ke		ne Phone
T					JRT,	Calal	basas H	lls, CA	s, CA 91301-											_	18-312-2236
M	Em	ipioye	r Name/	Address	U	NKNO	OWN (UNKN	OWI	N)					Bu	sines	s Phone			Mot	ile Phone
	VY	'R	Make	Model			yle	Color		,	Lie	c/Lis			VII	N					
	CC	DES:	V. Vic	tim (Denote V	2 V3)	0=0)wner (if	other th	an vi	ctim)	R =	= Reporting	Person	(if other	than v	ictim))			_	
o	_			Y/PUBLIC/			ywaei (ii	other an	un vi	oum,		Injury		(ii cuici	tiluii v	10 cm	,				
T	Cod			t, First, Middle)							Victim of		OOB	Race	Sex			Residen	Statu	s Military
H E	V2	S(OCIET	Y								Crime #	Age	,			10 01	fender	N/A	4	Branch/Status
R	Но	me A	ddress										Emai						11/2		ne Phone
S	En	nlove	r Name/	Address								Bu	sines	s Phone	;		Mol	ile Phone			
S																					
N V	Ту	137	(T	4 Time Middle	->							Injury		OD I	Dass	Cal	Dalati	onahin	Davidan	Ctata	Milliann
0	Cod	le N	ame (Las	t, First, Middle	=)				Victim of Crime #								Relationship Resident To Offender			Military Branch/Status	
L V	II.		ddress										Age								ne Phone
E D	но	me A	udress										Emai	lI						HOII	ie rnone
	En	ploye	r Name/	Address											Bu	sines	s Phone	;		Mot	oile Phone
	L=	- Lost	S = Sto	olen R = Rec	overed	D =	Damaged	z = s	eized	1 B=	Burr	ned C = C	ounter	feit / Forg	ed F	= Fc	und				
	371		Statue		("OJ"	= Reco	vered for	Other Ju	ırisdi	ction)											
	#		Status Frm/T	Value	OJ	QTY			open	ty Desc	riptic	on			M	ake/N	/lodel			Ser	ial Number
	_	35	EVID	\$0.00		1	BWC 345		52										+-		
P		35 61	EVID S	\$0.00 \$120.00		120	MONEY	LEET 345 /CASH)2										_		
R		64	S	\$25.00		1		CAN EXPI	RESS	СС											
O P																					
E R																					
Т	_																		_	-	
Y																					
	Off	icer/II	D#	LIEDNI AND	F7 7	EOM	4DD0	12.45	2)							Oute	anding 6	Stolen V	al (Total Sa	lenl ¢	145.00 [\$145.00]
	_	est ID		<u>HERNAND.</u> HERNAND.				(345		_	_			Supervi	isor	_		_	S, JESSE	_	(3631)
Status			ant Signa		ue, L	DU LY F	- M-	se Status ared By A						Case D			- 1/11/11	.1210		T	
Diatus							Clea	ared By A	rrest			04/03/	2022	0	Lanvac	1 D	Amount		04/02/20	22	Page 1

Incident Report Additional Name List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 22-001963

		_	
Addition	al N:	ame I	ist

Name Code/#	Name (Last, First, Middle)	Victim of Crime#	DOB	Age	Race	e Sex
1) WI 1	WALCK, JASON D		06/16/1980	41	W	M
Address	130 PEARY CT WEST, KEY WEST, FL 33040-		н : 305-89	6-812	22	
Empl/Addr	Ricks Bar, 202 Duval St		в : 305-29	6-48	90	
		Mo	hile #•			

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Key West Police Department Case # 22-001963

Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated:

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Narr. (cont.) OCA: 22-001963	Key West Police Department
NARRATIVE	

REPC Key West Police Department	ORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE	OCA 22-001963
Victim	Offense	Date / Time Reported
LAUBACH, ANDREW GRANT	THEFT OTHER	Sun 04/03/2022 03:34

Angel Martin Meza Arrest Narrative:

On Sunday April 3, 2022, at about 336 hours, I, (Ofc. L. Hernandez) and Ofc. S. Adorno, were dispatched to 202 Duval Street (Ricks Bar), reference a theft incident.

Upon arrival, I met with Jason David Walck (DOB 06/16/1980) (witness), who is one of the managers at Ricks. Jason, Ofc. Adorno and I headed to the office to review the surveillance video that depicts the theft taking place. As we were walking into Rick's office, bouncers that were working the front stairs that lead to the upstairs of Rick's radioed Jason letting him know the theft suspect was trying to get back into the complex. The male suspect was later identified as Angel Martin Meza (DOB 02/07/1995) (Arrestee), identified by his Florida ID card.

Ofc. Adorno and I arrived at the front steps of the entrance to the complex and found Angel being held down by Rick's bouncers. I stepped in and grabbed Angel by his arms and pulled him away from the entrance way and away from the crowds. As I was pulling Angel away, I identified myself as a Key West Police Officer and I gave him clear and loud commands to get down on the ground. Angel would not comply, and Angel resisted by tensing up and tried to walk away from us as I was holding him by his right arm. I ordered Angel to get down on the ground again and he did not comply. I hip tossed Angel to the ground in a control manner with the assistance of Ofc. Adorno and we placed him in handcuffs, checked them for tightness and double locked them. Both, Ofc. Adorno and I were wearing Key West Police Department issued Class B uniforms which clearly identifies us as law enforcement officers. I conducted a search incident to arrest of Angel and placed him in the rear of my patrol vehicle. I requested Sgt. JT. Conaty respond to the scene to complete a response to resistance investigation. Sgt. Conaty arrived on scene and obtained the required information for the RRI. Angel did not sustained injuries that required medical attention during his arrest. I asked Angel if he wanted medical attention for his scrapped right knee and scuffed left side of his forehead and he declined.

I read Angel his Miranda Rights from an agency issued card. Angel invoked his rights. Ofc. Adorno watched the video provided by Rick's. The victim, later identified as Andrew Grant Laubach (DOB 12/15/1992), identified by his California driver's license was sitting at the bar upstairs facing the dance floor. The video shows Andrew placing his wallet on the bar's counter. The video depicts Angel grabbing Andrew's wallet, walking away with it then it shows Angel going through the wallet at The Mardy Gra Bar and then tossing it. Video shows Angel removing some of the contents and then walking away. The wallet was later retrieved by Rick's staff near a trash can upstairs. Andrew said he was missing \$120 US dollars in cash and an American Express Card from his wallet when it was returned to him.

Ofc. R. Ham arrived on scene, provided scene safety and obtained witness statement.

I transported Angel to the Monroe County Detention Center where he was turned over to Detention Deputies without issues.

Based on all facts, evidence, and totality of circumstances, I believe Angel committed the misdemeanor criminal offense of petit theft as defined in FSS 812.014 - Theft - Angel knowingly took Andrew's wallet, removed the cash and credit card with the intent to, either temporarily or permanently deprive Andrew of the right to his property.

Based on all facts, evidence, and totality of circumstances, I believe Angel committed the misdemeanor criminal offence of resisting an officer without violence to his / her person as defined in FSS 843.02 - Angel actively resisted by tensing up and trying to walk away as we gave him clear and loud commands to comply. I believe due to Angel's level of resistance and the totality of circumstances we had to use the level of force necessary to control the situation, to protect Angel, the general public and ourselves.

My BWC and Axon Fleet (3452) were both activated during this incident. The video depicting the crime of theft was

REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE Key West Police Department 22-001963 Victim Offense LAUBACH, ANDREW GRANT THEFT OTHER Date / Time Reported Sun 04/03/2022 03:34

Uploaded to Evidence.com by Ofc. Adorno. I took six photographs of Angel's minor injuries which have also been uploaded to Evidence.com under the case number.

End of resisting without violence and theft report. Cleared by arrest. Nothing further at this time.

Incident Report Suspect List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 22-001963

1	Name (Last, First, MEZA, ANG Business Address	EL MA		CONST	RUC	TION	Also	Knowr	n As			217	Address VENUS LN WEST, FL 33	3040
1	DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Eth	Hgt	Wgt	Н	air	Eye	Skin	Driver	's License / State.	
	02/07/1995	27	W	M	Н	508			BRO	BRO	LBR	M20	00013950470	FL
	Scars, Marks, Ta			ıspect A			lace	Sex	Eth	Heigh	nt	Weigh	it	SSN
	Weapon, Type Feature Make 1							10del Color				Caliber	Dir of Travel Mode of Trave	1
	VehYr/Make/Moo	del		Dr	Styl	е	ľ	Color		Lic/St			VIN	
	Notes									P	hysical C	har	•	

Incident Report Related Property List

Key West Police Department

OCA: 22-001963

BWC 3452			Property Description							Caliber
					- 1					
olor	Serial No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Jurisd	iction
					50.00		1.000	EA		Locally
tatus	Date	NIC#		State #			Local#		OAN	
Evidence	04/03/2022									
ame (Last, First, Middle)					DOB		1	Age	Race	Sex
* No name *										
a	ntus <i>Evidence</i> me (Last, First, Middle)	ttus Date Evidence 04/03/2022 me (Last, First, Middle) * No name *	ttus Date NIC # Evidence 04/03/2022 me (Last, First, Middle) * No name *	ttus Date NIC # Evidence 04/03/2022 me (Last, First, Middle) * No name *	ttus Date NIC # State # Evidence 04/03/2022 me (Last, First, Middle) * No name *	So.00 State # State # Dob Dob Dob State # Dob State # Dob State # State	So.00 State State State	So.00 1.000	S0.00 1.000 EA	S0.00 1.000 EA

Notes

2	Property Description		Make			Model			Caliber		
	AXON FLEET 345	2									
	Color	Serial No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Juriso	liction
						\$0.00		1.000	EA		Locally
Ì	Status	Date	NIC#		State #			Local #	7	OAN	
	Evidence	04/03/2022									
1	Name (Last, First, Middle			DOB		1	Age	Race	Sex		
	* No name *										

Notes

3	Property Description MONE Y/CASH	• •			Make			Model			Caliber
	Color	Serial No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Jurisdiction	
					\$12	20.00		120.000	EA		Locally
	Status	Date	NIC#		State #			Local#		OAN	
	Stolen	04/03/2022									
1	Name (Last, First, Middle)					DOB			Age 1	Race	Sex
	* No name *										

Notes

4	Property Description				Make			Model			Caliber
•	AMERICAN EXPRESS CC										
- 1	Color	Serial No.		Value			Qty		Unit	Jurise	diction
					\$2	25.00		1.000	EA		Locally
	Status	Date	NIC#		State #			Local #		OAN	
	Stolen	04/03/2022									
	Name (Last, First, Middle	e)				DOB			Age	Race	Sex
	* No name *										

Notes

CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

NOT SUPERVISOR APPROVED

OCA: 22001963

Printed: 04/04/2022 04:26

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Investigator: ADORNO, SAMUEL D (4155)

Date / Time: 04/03/2022 04:48:46, Sunday

Supervisor: (0)

Supervisor Review Date / Time: NOT REVIEWED

Contact:

Reference: General Supplemental Report

On April 3, 2022, at approximately 0341 hours, Ofc. Hernandez and I (Ofc. Adorno) responded to 202 Duval St (Ricks) in reference to a theft.

Upon arrival, I immediately witnessed two individuals in a scuffle on the stairs entrance to Ricks. I could see a Ricks bouncer holding down Angel. Ofc. Hernandez and I grabbed Angel and pulled him away from the entrance. As Angel was being pulled away, Ofc. Hernandez and I identified ourselves as Key West Police Officers and gave Angel clear and loud commands to get on the ground. Angel did not reply and resisted by tensing up and walking away. Ofc. Hernandez then hip tossed Angel in a controlled manner as I assisted him to the ground. Angel was then placed into handcuffs, checked for tightness and double locked them. Meza was walked over to Ofc. Hernandez's patrol vehicle, searched incident to arrest and placed in the rear of the patrol vehicle.

I followed up with the manager of Rick's for video footage. The video begins with Meza at the bar closest to the dance floor. You can see the victim then begin to look for the wallet that was on top of the table. Meza grabs the wallet and walks toward another bar (Mardi Gras View) looks into the wallet, takes the American Express card and dumps the wallet by the bar table. The video continues with Rick's staff stopping him and talking to him.

Ricks provided a CD with the footage of the theft. The CD was submitted into property and evidence.

I followed up with a witness, identified as Jason Walck, who is another employee at Ricks. Walck was given a witness statement form and told to write down a brief summary of the incident. The witness statement was filled completely and placed into records.

My BWC was activated for the incident.

Investigator Signature:	